COUNCIL AGENDA: 6/27/06

,‘ M ITEM: Q|
SAN JOSE Memorandum

CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, CITY FROM: Harry S. Mavrogenes
COUNCIL, AND AGENCY BOARD Executive Director

SUBJECT: FY 2006-2007 APPROPRIATIONS DATE: June 15,2006
RESOLUTIONS, AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2005-2006 ADOPTED
BUDGET AND GRAFFITI REMOVAL
PROGRAM FINDINGS

Council District: ALL

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Redevelopment Agency Board adopt resolutions:

(a) Approving amendments to the FY 2005-06 Adopted Budget to reflect various
modifications to the FY 2005-06 Revenue, Operating and Capital Budgets, and amending
the FY 2005-06 Agency Revenue resolution, detailed on Attachment A; and,

(b) Adopting the FY 2006-07 Revenue and Appropriations Resolutions for the Operating and
Capital Budgets detailed on Attachment B, and authorizing the Executive Director to
rebudget FY 2005-06 remaining project appropriation balances for on-going
projects/programs previously approved by the Agency Board; and,

(c) Making certain determinations regarding the expenditure of Agency funds to eradicate
graffiti.

BACKGROUND

On June 20, 2006, the Redevelopment Agency Board approved the Agency.’s Proposed FY 2006-
2007 Operating and Capital Budgets, as released on May 1, 2006. :

ANALYSIS

The recommended revisions to the Adopted FY 2005-06 Capital Budget are described in the
remainder of this memorandum and summarized in Attachment A, while the Proposed FY 2006-
07 revenue and expenditure appropriations are identified in Attachment B.



HONORABLE MAYOR, CITY COUNCIL, AGENCY
BOARD

June 15, 2006

Subject: Agency FY 06-07 Budget Actions

Page 2

PROPOSED FY 2006-07 BUDGET:

As stated in the Mayor’s Budget Message dated March 17, 2006, the Redevelopment Agency
experienced a decline in revenue in the current fiscal year and projections for the coming year
are uncertain. Therefore, the Mayor proposed delaying action on the proposed Redevelopment
Capital Improvement Program until August, after the County Assessor has released information
on current year assessment rolls.

The proposed budget carries over the funds remaining as of June 30, 2006, to the new fiscal year.
New funding has been added to cover annual costs for general lease contracts for Automatic
Public Toilets, Software Development Center, Software/Environmental Business Cluster and
International Business Cluster. Funding for City provided redevelopment services, including
Blight Abatement, Best Program, OVA Audit Services, City Auditor’s Services, and Litigation
Services, are fully funded in this proposed budget.

PROPOSED REVISIONS TO ADOPTED FY 2005-2006 BUDGET:

REVENUE:

Other Misc. Revenue:

Dimensions Site (Sale of Agency Land): Shifted $9.8 million to FY 2006-07 due to the
deferral of the land sale until next fiscal year.

Historic First Church of Christ Scientist Building (Sale of Agency Land): Deferred $1.3
million land sale until next fiscal year.

Park Townsend Housing Revenue Sharing: Collection of $1.8 million under the term of the
DDA, pending completion of the internal audit in early FY 2006-07.

REBUDGETS:

The timing of expenditures and encumbrances for many of the Agency’s projects and programs
occurs in multiple fiscal years which results in appropriation balances remaining at the end of a
fiscal year. These remaining appropriation balances need to be carried forward into the new
fiscal year to ensure that Agency projects and programs remain on schedule.

The proposed action recommends that the Agency Board authorize the Executive Director to
rebudget remaining appropriation balances from FY 2005-06 to FY 2006-07. The FY 2006-07
appropriations include rebudget amounts as of March 31, 2005. These amounts will be adjusted
accordingly to reflect the June 30, 2006 appropriation balances following the conclusion of the
Agency’s FY 2005-06 year-end audits. These steps will ensure that total project budgets remain
consistent with amounts previously approved by the Agency Board without a funding disruption
between fiscal years. »



HONORABLE MAYOR, CITY COUNCIL, AGENCY
BOARD

June 15, 2006

Subject: Agency FY 06-07 Budget Actions

Page 3

GRAFFITI REMOVAL FINDINGS:

The Agency uses funding in its Merged Area Impact — Property Management line item, as well
as various NBD and other line items, to remove graffiti within project areas. To spend Agency
funds for this purpose, the Agency Board must make a finding that, because of the magnitude
and severity of the graffiti within the project areas, this action is necessary to effectuate the
purposes of the Redevelopment Plan and to assist with elimination of blight. During this fiscal
year, this program has abated 9,049 graffiti tags in the Merged Area and 7,190 in the SNI Area.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS:
The Board traditionally adopts a resolution making certain determinations regarding the
expenditure of tax increment on public projects when it adopts the annual budget. Since no new

capital projects are being proposed at this time, those determinations are not required. When the
revised budget is brought forward in August those determinations will be included, if necessary.

COORDINATION

This item has been coordinated with the City Manager’s Budget Office and the Agency’s
General Counsel.

HARRY S. MAVROGENES
Executive Director

Attachments



Wd 90:¢ 900¢/51/9

v Juswydeny [py anuanay 90-G0AAEOravanayl

awWooU| anuaAey Uo pausjeq,

000°006°Z1- IAYISIY VLIdVD

090'8¥0°6€ 000°006'C}- 090'8¥6°LS +INNIATH SNOIANVTIIISINATHLO
SANNd 30 323N0S
90-500Z Ad abueyo 90-G00Z Ad Joafold JoquInN Jun
139ang ad31doayv aasiAIy JoN 139ang daLdoayv ssauisng
s Aouaby

V LINJWHOVLLY




ATTACHMENT B

2006-2007
MERGED AREA REVENUE SUMMARY

REVENUES: FY 2006-2007
Tax Increment $ 157,661,170
Supplemental Assessments 2,000,000
Interest Earnings 5,439,501
Other/Miscellaneous 66,012,011
TOTAL REVENUE $ 231,112,682

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06Revenue -1-



2006-2007
REDEVELOPMENT OPERATING FUNDS

Operating Expenditures:

Personal Services $ 4,288,269
Non-Personal Sefvices/Capital Equipment 185,250
City Support Services 1,736,324
Mayor/Board 2,070,655
TOTAL OPERATING FUND $ 8,280,498

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-060perating -2-



2006-2007
REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Capital Project Appropriations:

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06Capital

Century Center 63,420
Civic Plaza 700,474
Guadalupe/Auzerais 190,260
Edenvale 4,966,447
Julian Stockton 830,024
Market Gateway 511,716
Merged Area Impact 43,369,183
Neighborhood Investment Program 6,700,805
Strong Neighborhoods Initiative 31,260,193
Park Center 1,553,944
Rincon de Los Esteros 4,669,578
San Antonio 1,242,343
Total Capital Project Appropriation 96,058,387
Capital Project Operating Expenditures:
Direct Cost:
Personal Services 7,798,295
Non-Personal Services 270,810
Sub-total Direct Cost 8,069,105
Indirect Cost:
Personal Services 2,231,476
Non-Personal Services 2,109,575
Capital Outlay/Equipment 60,000
Leasehold Improvements 10,000
Sub-total Indirect Cost 4,411,051
Total Capital Project Operating Exp.: 12,480,156
Total Capital Budget 108,538,543




REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - Century Center Redevelopment Project

Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the Redevelopment
Capital Fund for each of the following designated line items, for fiscal year 2006-
2007, for the Century Center Redevelopment Project:

Direct Business
Agency Unit
1 Fountain Alley Parking Lot $ 63,420 0650757
TOTAL Century Center $ 63,420




REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - Civic Plaza Redevelopment Project
Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the
Redevelopment Capital Fund for each of the following designated line items, for
fiscal year 2006-2007, for the Civic Plaza Redevelopment Project:

Direct Business
Agency Unit
1 Civic Plaza Land Acquisition $ 698,141 0550563
2 Civic Plaza Streetscape 2,333 0550761
TOTAL CIVIC PLAZA $ 700,474

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06Civic Plaza -5-



REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - Guadalupe/Auzerais Redevelopment Project
Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the
Redevelopment Capital Fund for each of the following designated line items, for
fiscal year 2006-2007, for the Guadalupe/Auzerais Redevelopment Project:

Direct Business
Agency Unit
1 CDM Fountain Replacement $ 260 0670858
2 CDM Expansion 190,000 0670863
TOTAL Century Center $ 190,260




REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - Park Center Redevelopment Project

Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the

Redevelopment Capital Fund for each of the following designated line items,
for fiscal year 2006-2007, for the Park Center Redevelopment Project:

1 Tech Museum of Innovation
2 Adobe: Phase II Tower I1
Civic Auditorium

TOTAL PARK CENTER

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06Parkcenter

$

-12 -

Direct Business
Agency Unit
1,315,320 0500483
38,624 0500485
200,000 0500874
1,553,944




REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - Rincon De Los Esteros Redevelopment Project

Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the Redevelopment
Capital Fund for each of the following designated line items, for fiscal year 2006-

2007, for the Rincon De Los Esteros Redevelopment Proiject:

Direct Business
Agency Unit
1 Industrial Work Program: Implementation $ 327,578 0710258
2 Rincon - Vision N. San Jose 3,900,000 0710876
3 Landscaping on Zanker Road 442,000 0710878

TOTAL RINCON DE LOS ESTEROS $ 4,669,578

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06Rincon -13 -



REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - San Antonio Plaza Redevelopment Project

Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the
Redevelopment Capital Fund for each of the following designated line items, for
fiscal year 2006-2007, for the San Antonio Plaza Redevelopment Project:

Direct Business
- Agency Unit
1 Block 8 - Fairmont Annex Retail 1,242,343 0730745
TOTAL SAN ANTONIO PLAZA $ 1,242,343

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06San Ant -14 -



Redevelopment Capital Fund - Merged Area Impact Program Project

REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the Redevelopment Capital Fund for
each of the following designated line items, for FY 2006-2007, for the Merged Redevelopment
Project:

O 00~ N i AW N —

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06 MERGED

San Jose Downtown Association

City Budget Office Services

Misc. Public Improvement

Automatic Public Toilets

Software Development Center - Lease

. GRP Flood Control Project

City Improvements

Software/Environmental Business Clusters - Lease
Assessor

International Business Incubator - Lease
Retail Strategy

Entrepreneur Lease

Public Property Management

Asset Management

20% Supplement Parkland Fees
Development RFQ

Downtown Signage

Downtown Mixed Use Projects

Downtown Project Feasibility Studies

Child Care Development Fund

Public Space Program

Mixed Use Project Area Envirenment Control

4th Street Garage Marketing and Tenant Improvements

Parking Plus

OEA Audit Services

Litigation Services

Real Estate and Relocation Services
School Opportunity Sites

Downtown Business Improv. Pool
Temporary Convention Center Expansion
Transit Mall Lighting

Downtown Ice Rink

Downtown Housing Site Acquisition
Planning Code Enforcement Services
Enhancement Graffiti Abatement
South First Street Streetscape

-15-

$

Direct Business
Agency Unit
350,000 0900087
- 0900088
278,149 0900168
1,018,439 0900284
441,021 0900364
1,612,301 0900393
3,000,000 0900395
521,966 0900408
10,380 0900454
398,098 0900489
279,281 0900506
328,439 0900655
941,407 0900676
508,836 0900677
3,608,100 0900678
13,859 0900683
100,000 0900698
441,504 0900729
144,023 0900730
3,026,954 0900779
289,693 0900787
48,765 0900792
447,531 0900793
16,813 0900821
80,000 0900837
899,581 0900838
346,679 0900839
67,500 0900840
4,288,932 0900844
814,273 0900848
84,475 0900850
127,011 0900851
12,086,716 0900855
645,564 0900856
1,000,000 0900866
795,990 0900867

6/15/200612:13 PM



REDEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUNDS

Redevelopment Capital Fund - Merged Area Impact Program Project

Each of the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to the Redevelopment Capital Fund for
each of the following designated line items, for FY 2006-2007, for the Merged Redevelopment
Project:

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

North Almaden Avenue Streetscape
Downtown Streetscape

EHC - 3rd & William Street Housing
DT Tree Lighting

Housing Trust of Santa Clara County
Competitive Art Capital Fund
Baseball Stadium Feasibility Studies
Project Support Studies

City Auditor Services

TOTAL MERGED AREA IMPACT PROGRAM

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06 MERGED

-15 -

Direct Business

- Agency Unit
486,150 0900868
1,275,849 0900870
450,000 0900871
254,993 0900873
250,000 0900877
600,000 0900879
89,911 0900883

800,000 New

100,000 New

$ 43,369,183

6/15/200612:13 PM



REDEVELOPMENT FINANCING/NON-PROJECT COSTS

Financing/Non-Project Costs: Each of the following sums of money
is hereby appropriated to the Redevelopment Merged Area Fund to
each of the following items, for fiscal year 2006-2007, for
financing, and non-project costs:

Financing/Non-Project Costs:

Debt Service $ 108,152,444
ERAF Loan Payment 4,236,729
Housing Requirement 31,932,234
AB1290 Pass-Through 867,686
Convention Center Bond Payment 13,664,288
County Agreement Payment 14,052,539
Fiscal Agent Fees 155,500
Letter of Credit Fees 692,650
County Tax Collection Fees 1,780,582
Arena Pass-Through 325,000
CSJ Financing Authority (4th St. Garage) 3,400,000

TOTAL FINANCING/NON-PROJECT COSTS $ 179,259,652

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06Financing -16 -



Adopted this day of

20 , by the following vote:

AYES:

Noes:

ABSENT:

Chairperson: Ron Gonzales

ATTEST:

Harry Mavrogenes, Secretary

F06-07 Budget Attachment 6-20-06adopted -17 -




